## Form F33 (Rules 10-7(1) and 15-1(1))

Court File No.: 123456 Court Registry: Kelowna

## In the Supreme Court of British Columbia

Claimant:	Renata Frances Martinez

Respondent: Antonio Jacob Garcia

## **CONSENT ORDER**

[Rule 21-1 of the Supreme Court Family Rules applies to all forms.]

ON THE APPLICATION of Renata Frances Martinez and Antonio Jacob Garcia without a hearing and by consent;

AND UPON the court being satisfied that the claimant and respondent are the guardians (the "Guardians") of Julie Catarina Martinez, born 13/Jun/2014, and Simon Alec Martinez, born 22/Jan/2012 (the "children"), under s. 39(1) / s. 39(3) of the *Family Law Act*;

## THIS COURT ORDERS that:

- 1. Under s. 40(2) of the *Family Law Act*, the claimant and respondent will share equally all parental responsibilities for the children.
- 2. The children will live alternating weeks with the claimant and respondent. In the week the children are living with a parent, that parent will pick up the children on Monday after school and drop them off at school the following Monday morning.
- 3. The children will be exchanged at the children's school, unless otherwise agreed between the parties.
- 4. The parties will have reasonable telephone and/or electronic communication with the children.

- 5. The claimant is found to be a resident of British Columbia and is found to have a guideline income of \$28,000.
- 6. The respondent is found to be a resident of British Columbia and is found to have a guideline income of \$65,000.
- 7. The parties will share parenting time, and the children will live with each of them at least 40 percent of the time. The claimant's monthly amount in Schedule 1 of the Guidelines is \$447, and the respondent's monthly amount in Schedule 1 of the Guidelines is \$1,009.
- 8. The respondent will pay to the claimant the sum of \$562 per month to set off the parties' table amount under the Guidelines for the support of the children.
- 9. The child support will be paid commencing on 01/Jun/2021 and continuing on the 1st day of each and every month thereafter, for as long as the children are eligible for support under the *Family Law Act* or until further Court order.
- 10. The parties will share the costs of the children's special or extraordinary expenses in proportion to their guideline incomes.
- 11. The parties will review child support annually by May 31st of each year and, if necessary, revise it to ensure that it accords with the requirements of the Child Support Guidelines.
- 12. The respondent will pay to the claimant for that party's interim support the sum of \$312 per month, commencing on 01/Jun/2021 and continuing on the 1st day of each and every month thereafter until further Order of this Court.
- 13. The claimant and respondent must each notify the other immediately upon becoming aware of a material change in circumstance that may affect child or spousal support obligations.
- 14. The claimant has exclusive occupancy of the family residence located at 7723 Hallow Street, Kelowna, BC, and described as PID: 01-234-567, Lot 65, Block 12, Section 1, Kelowna City, Plan 1234, pursuant to section 90 of the *Family Law Act*.

15.	section 39 of the Law and Equity Act, each transferring, encumbering, assigning, or ot	herwise dealing with any property at issue or in interest pending final determination of this action,
	E FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE F CH OF THE ORDERS NOTED ABOVE.	FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT TO
[ <b>x</b> ]	nature of party lawyer for [name of party(ies)] NATA FRANCES MARTINEZ	
[ <b>x</b> ]	nature of party lawyer for [name of party(ies)] FONIO JACOB GARCIA	
		By the Court.
		Registrar